

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND
MATERIALS d/b/a ASTM INTERNATIONAL;

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION, INC.; and

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING,
REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING
ENGINEERS,

Plaintiffs/Counter-defendants,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC-DAR

**PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
PROTECTIVE ORDER AND REQUEST
FOR EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

Filed: August 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. THE DISCOVERY AT ISSUE IS RELEVANT TO CENTRAL ISSUES IN THIS CASE: OWNERSHIP AND FAIR USE.....	4
A. Alleged Infringers May Challenge a Plaintiff's Standing to Sue on the Basis of Copyright Ownership.....	5
1. A Copyright Owner Must Prove Ownership, and An Accused Infringer May Test the Claim	5
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified, and Cannot Identify, Relevant Countervailing Law on Point.....	8
B. The Scope and Strength of Plaintiffs' Purported Copyright Is Also Relevant to Fair Use.....	11
III. DOCUMENTS PRODUCED IN DISCOVERY SHOW SERIOUS DEFECTS IN ALL THREE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS OF OWNERSHIP, REBUTTING THE PRESUMPTION CREATED BY REGISTRATION.....	11
A. Plaintiffs' Documents Rebut Their Assertions of Ownership.	13
B. The Standards at Issue are Not "Works Made for Hire," Nor are they Works of "Joint Authorship."	15
IV. WHETHER A DEFENDANT HAS STANDING TO DEFEND A PLAINTIFF'S ASSERTION OF COPYRIGHT OWNERSHIP IS A QUESTION FOR THE DISTRICT JUDGE ON THE MERITS, WHICH PLAINTIFFS SHOULD HAVE BEEN RAISED BY A MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENSES.....	16
V. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM OF UNDUE BURDEN IS SPECIOUS	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 71 (D.D.C.1998).....	4, 17
<i>Avianca, Inc. v. Corriea</i> , 705 F. Supp. 666 (D.D.C. 1989), aff'd	17
<i>Avianca, Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 70 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 118 F.R.D. 252 (D.D.C.1987).....	4
<i>Barefoot Architect, Inc. v. Bunge</i> , 632 F.3d 822 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9, 13
<i>Billy-Bob Teeth, Inc. v. Novelty, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 10
<i>Bucher v. Richardson Hospital Auth.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 88 (N.D.Tex.1994)	4
<i>Carol Wilson Fine Arts, Inc. v. Zifen Qian</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00587-AA, 2014 WL 6886295 (D. Or. Dec. 3, 2014).....	15
<i>Eden Toys v. Florelee Undergarment Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Estate of Burne Hogarth v. Edgar Rice Burroughs, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 897 F.Supp. 615 (D.D.C. 1995).....	4
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Services Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	11
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Kirk's Tire & Auto Servicenter of Haverstraw, Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 658 (D.Kan. 2003).....	4
<i>Hart v. Sampley</i> , 1992 WL 336496 (D.D.C. June 24, 1992).....	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Health Ins. Ass'n of Am. v. Novelli</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002)	16
<i>Imperial Residential Designs, Inc. v. Palms Development Group, Inc.</i> 70 F.3d 96 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litigation</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Int'l Code Council, Inc. v. Nat'l Fire Prot. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 850879 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Isaac v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 83 F.R.D. 428 (E.D. Mich. 1979)	17
<i>Jennings v. Family Management</i> , 201 F.R.D. 272 (D.D.C. 2001).....	4, 17
<i>Latin Am. Mech. Rights Collection Agency, Inc. v. Marti, Flores</i> , <i>Prieto & Wachtel Adver., Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.P.R. 2002).....	7
<i>Magnuson v. Video Yesteryear</i> , 85 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Minden Pictures, Inc. v. Pearson Educ., Inc.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 962 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	5, 9
<i>Oskar Systems, LLC v. Club Speed, Inc.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	5, 10
<i>Smith v. Mikki More, LLC</i> , No. 13CV3888 DLC, 2014 WL 5042655 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2014).....	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. New Horizont, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 203 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	18
<i>Swatch Group Mgmt. Services Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>T-Peg, Inc. v. Vermont Timber Works, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 879730 (D.N.H. Mar. 28, 2008)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Veeck v. Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.,</i> 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Viesti Associates, Inc. v. Pearson Educ., Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 1053772 (D. Colo. Mar. 19, 2014)	5
<i>Waltzer v. Conner,</i> No. 83 CIV. 8806 (SWK), 1985 WL 2522 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 1985)	17
<i>Yurman Studio, Inc. v. Castaneda,</i> 591 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	13
17 U.S.C. § 105.....	13, 15
17 U.S.C. § 501(b).....	5, 8, 9
RULES	
Fed R. Civ. P. 26(c)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3-12 Nimmer on Copyright § 12.02[C]	5, 10
